

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY ATKINS, CHRISTOPHER GOOCH,
KEVIN PROFFITT, and THOMAS ROLLINS, JR., on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

DR. KENNETH WILLIAMS, Medical Director, Tennessee
Department of Correction, in his official capacity,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL J. WALL
Counsel of Record
JAMES G. STRANCH, III
BRANSTETTER, STRANCH &
JENNINGS, PLLC
223 Rosa L. Parks Avenue
Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 254-8801
michaelw@bsjfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Deliberate Indifference Under the Eighth Amendment.....	5
B. Evidence and Proceedings in the District Court	6
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Divided Decision	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Decision Below Deepens a Long- Running Circuit Split on the Lack of Funds Defense.....	12
A. Some Circuits Have a Double Standard for Damages and Injunctions	12
B. Several More Circuits Agree That a Lack of Funds Does Not Prevent Injunctive Relief.....	15
C. Some Circuits Reject the Lack of Funds Defense in Damages Suits, As Well	16
D. The Sixth Circuit Recognizes the Lack of Funds Defense in All Cases.....	19
II. The Questions Presented Are Extremely Important.....	20

A. Inmates Have a Dire Need for Eighth Amendment Protection.....	21
B. Focusing on State and Local Funding Creates Federalism Problems	24
III. This Case Offers an Excellent Vehicle to Consider the Lack of Funds Defense	25
IV. The Sixth Circuit Took the Wrong Side in the Circuit Split and Carried it to the Extreme.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , No. 19-6243 (Aug. 24, 2020).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, <i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , No. 3:16-cv-1954 (Sept. 30, 2019)	App-22
Appendix C	
Order, United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, <i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , No. 3:16-cv-1954 (Sept. 30, 2019)..	App-69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albro v. Onondaga Cnty.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 991 (N.D.N.Y. 1988)	21
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	26
<i>Birrell v. Brown</i> , 867 F.2d 956 (6th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	21, 22
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	29
<i>Cullor v. Baldwin</i> , 830 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	22
<i>Durmer v. O’Carroll</i> , 991 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1993)	16, 17
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	5, 26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	6, 27, 28
<i>Finney v. Ark. Bd. of Corr.</i> , 505 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1974)	10, 15, 23
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	29
<i>Hoffer v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 973 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	24, 25

<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	20
<i>Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail v. Rufo</i> , 12 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	27
<i>LaMarca v. Turner</i> , 995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Martin</i> , 867 F.2d 609 (4th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Rice</i> , 954 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Monmouth Cnty. Corr. Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Morgan v. District of Columbia</i> , 824 F.2d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	20
<i>Peralta v. Dillard</i> , 744 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10, 13, 14, 23, 27
<i>Ralston v. McGovern</i> , 167 F.3d 1160 (7th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	21, 22
<i>Rozecki v. Gaughan</i> , 459 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	29

<i>Smith v. Sullivan</i> , 611 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	26
<i>Spain v. Procunier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Stafford v. Carter</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00289-JMS-MJD, 2018 WL 4361639 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 13, 2018).....	10
<i>Tafoya v. Salazar</i> , 516 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2008).....	14, 23
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	3
<i>Todaro v. Ward</i> , 565 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	10, 29
<i>Wellman v. Faulkner</i> , 715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Williams v. Bennett</i> , 689 F.2d 1370 (11th Cir. 1982).....	10, 12, 13, 23
<i>Williams v. Edwards</i> , 547 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Williams v. Greifinger</i> , 97 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	5, 11, 23
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 4, 8, 13, 23

Other Authorities

Barbara Kritchevsky, <i>Is There a Cost Defense? Budgetary Constraints as a Defense in Civil Rights Litigation</i> , 35 Rutgers L.J. 483 (2004).....	20, 23
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003).....	27
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Pharmaceuticals in State Prisons: How Departments of Corrections Purchase, Use, and Monitor Prescription Drugs</i> (2017), available at https://www.pewtrusts.org/-/media/assets/2017/12/pharmaceuticals-in-state-prisons.pdf	21
Russell W. Gray, Note, <i>Wilson v. Seiter: Defining the Components of and Proposing A Direction for Eighth Amendment Prison Condition Law</i> , 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 1339 (1992).....	23
Siraphob Thanthong-Knight, <i>State Prisons Fail To Offer Cure To 144,000 Inmates With Deadly Hepatitis C</i> , Washington Post (July 9, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/health-science/state-prisons-fail-to-offer-cure-to-144000-inmates-with-deadly-hepatitis-c/2018/07/09/99790838-8358-11e8-9e06-4db52ac42e05_story.html	22

Travis Loller, *6th Circuit: OK to Ration Hepatitis C Treatment to Prisoners*, Associated Press (Aug. 25, 2020), <https://apnews.com/article/43209fa5f1abdc17696aee9151f8073a>..... 26

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 255115, *Prisoners in 2019* (2020), available at <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/p19.pdf> 20

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-17-379, *Bureau of Prisons: Better Planning and Evaluation Needed to Understand and Control Rising Inmate Health Care Costs* (2017), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/685544.pdf> 21
